The state recorded an increase to the beginning balance
of governmental capital assets of $144.5 million and an
increase to the beginning balance of long-term obligations
associated with governmental funds of $29.0 million as a
result of the changes in reporting for the University of
Washington Metropolitan Tract as discussed above.

The state recorded an increase to the beginning balance
of long-term obligations associated with governmental
funds of $127.6 million due to a mathematical error in the
calculation of the liability for unclaimed property refunds.

The state recorded a decrease to the beginning balance of
long-term obligations associated with governmental funds
of $114.4 million to establish a liability for a federal
disallowance determined by federal grantors and not yet
paid.

S t a t e  o f  W a s h i n g t o n

81

Notes	to	the	Financial	Statements

Net position/fund balance at July 1, 2021, has been restated as follows (expressed in thousands):

Net	position/fund
balance	(deficit)	at
June	30,	2021,	as

previously	reported
Fund

Reclassification
Prior	Period
Adjustment

Net	position/fund
balance	(deficit)	at
July	1,	2021,	as

restated

Governmental	Funds:

General 					$	 6,901,060	 					$	 —	 					$	 (36,826)	 					$	 6,864,234

Higher	Education	Special	Revenue 	 4,227,504	 	 —	 	 72,308	 	 4,299,812

Higher	Ed.	Endowment	&	Other	Permanent	Funds 	 5,789,769	 	 —	 	 (196,145)	 	 5,593,624

Nonmajor	Governmental 	 7,235,090	 	 —	 	 785	 	 7,235,875

Proprietary	Funds:

Enterprise	Funds

Workers'	Compensation 	 (12,867,003)	 	 —	 	 (445)	 	 (12,867,448)

Unemployment	Compensation 	 2,403,740	 	 —	 	 (133,483)	 	 2,270,257

Higher	Education	Student	Services 	 1,138,311	 	 —	 	 13,470	 	 1,151,781

Health	Insurance 	 417,768	 	 —	 	 (130)	 	 417,638

Nonmajor	Enterprise 	 1,066,287	 	 —	 	 162,751	 	 1,229,038

Internal	Service	Funds 	 (955,368)	 	 —	 	 (8,060)	 	 (963,428)

Fiduciary	Funds:

Private-Purpose	Trust	Fund 	 9,977	 	 —	 	 (46)	 	 9,931

Local	Government	Investment	Pool 	 20,052,267	 	 —	 	 —	 	 20,052,267

Pension	(and	Other	Employee	Benefit)	Trust	Funds 	 163,514,248	 	 —	 	 —	 	 163,514,248

Custodial	Funds 	 1,072,199	 	 —	 	 268	 	 1,072,467

Component	Units:

Fred	Hutchinson	Cancer	Center 	 —	 	 —	 	 1,068,542	 	 1,068,542

Public	Stadium	Authority 	 222,935	 	 (222,935)	 	 —	 	 —

Health	Benefit	Exchange 	 14,868	 	 —	 	 —	 	 14,868

Valley	Medical	Center 	 288,195	 	 —	 	 (5,149)	 	 283,046

Nonmajor	Component	Units 	 647,375	 	 222,935	 	 (3,543)	 	 866,767

S t a t e  o f  W a s h i n g t o n

82

Notes	to	the	Financial	Statements

Note	3
Deposits	and	Investments
A.		DEPOSITS

Custodial Credit Risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk
associated with the failure of a depository financial
institution. In the event of a depository financial
institution’s failure, it is the risk that the state would not
be able to recover its deposits or collateralized securities
that are in the possession of the outside parties.

The state minimizes custodial credit risk by restrictions
set forth in state law. Statutes require state agencies to
deposit funds in financial institutions that are physically

[…]

Interest 	 139,714	 	 128	 	 139,842
Difference	between
expected	and	actual
experience*

	 —	 	 404	 	 404

Changes	in
assumptions* 	 59,693	 	 (991)	 	 58,702

Changes	in	proportion 	 88	 	 (88)	 	 —
Benefit	payments 	 (106,443)	 	 (80)	 	 (106,523)

Net	Changes	in	Total
OPEB	Liability 	 416,319	 	 (188)	 	 416,131

Total	OPEB	liability	-
Ending 	$	6,467,794	 	$	 5,256	 	$	6,473,050

*The	 recognition	 period	 for	 these	 changes	 is	 nine	 years.	 This	 is
equal	to	the	average	expected	remaining	service	 lives	of	all	active
and	inactive	members.

The increase in the total OPEB liability is due to changes
in assumptions resulting from a decrease in the Bond
Buyer General Obligation 20-Bond Municipal Bond
Index discount rate.

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in
the Discount Rate. The following presents the total
OPEB liability of the state as an employer calculated
using the discount rate of 2.16 percent, as well as what the
total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (1.16
percent) or 1 percentage point higher (3.16 percent) than
the current rate (expressed in thousands):

State Component
Units Total

1%	decrease 	$	 7,836,192	 	$	 6,340	 	$	 7,842,532

Current	discount
rate 	$	 6,467,794	 	$	 5,256	 	$	 6,473,050

1%	increase 	$	 5,403,876	 	$	 4,411	 	$	 5,408,287

Sensitivity of Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the
Health Care Cost Trend Rates. The following
represents the total OPEB liability of the state as an
employer, calculated using the health care trend rates of
2-11 percent reaching an ultimate range of 4.30 percent,
as well as what the total OPEB liability would be if it
were calculated using health care trend rates that are 1
percentage point lower (1-10 percent) or 1 percentage
point higher (3-12%) than the current rate (expressed in
thousands):

State
Component

Units Total

1%	decrease 	$	 5,218,062	 	$	 4,268	 	$	 5,222,330

Current	health
care	cost	trend
rate

	$	 6,467,794	 	$	 5,256	 	$	 6,473,050

1%	increase 	$	 8,156,606	 	$	 6,586	 	$	 8,163,192

OPEB Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources,
and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB.
For the year ending June 30, 2022, the state recognized
OPEB expense of $291.0 million.

On June 30, 2022, the state reported deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
OPEB for the state, including component units, from the
following sources (expressed in thousands):

	Deferred
Outflows	of
Resources

	Deferred
Inflows	of
Resources

Difference	between	expected	and
actual	experience 		$	 111,082	 		$	 25,283

Changes	of	assumptions 	 412,266	 	 1,174,392